## 506488210 02/04/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6534986

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
HAROLD M. HAWKINS III	02/02/2021	
MICHAEL CARLSON	02/04/2021	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WAHOO FITNESS LLC
Street Address:	90 WEST WIEUCA RD NE #110
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30342

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29704075
Application Number:	29704058
Application Number:	29704052
Application Number:	29704047
Application Number:	29704049

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3035838230

**Email:** uspt@polsinelli.com, jallabastro@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 1401 LAWRENCE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KICKR BIKE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANAE ALLABASTRO
SIGNATURE:	/Janae Allabastro/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2021

PATENT 506488210 REEL: 055153 FRAME: 0129

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=KICKR\_Bike\_Designs\_Assignment executed#page1.tif source=KICKR\_Bike\_Designs\_Assignment executed#page2.tif source=KICKR\_Bike\_Designs\_Assignment executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055153 FRAME: 0130

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

#### Assignor/Inventor:

Name of Assignor: Harold M. Hawkins III
City and State of Residence: Atlanta, GA, USA

Name of Assignor: Michael Carlson

City and State of Residence: Atlanta, GA, USA

### <u>Assignee:</u>

Wahoo Fitness LLC 90 West Wieuca Road NE #110 Atlanta, GA 30342 USA

### PATENT APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO THE ASSIGNMENT (the "Applications"):

Design Patent Application No.: 29/704,075

Filing Date: August 30, 2019
Title: Stationary Bicycle Frame
Attorney Docket No. 074414-635437

Design Patent Application No.: 29/704,058

Filing Date: August 30, 2019

Title: Flexible Support Legs of a Stationary Exercise Bicycle

Attorney Docket No. 074414-635443

Design Patent Application No.: 29/704,052

Filing Date: August 30, 2019
Title: Adjustable Crank Arm
Attorney Docket No. 074414-635444

Design Patent Application No.: 29/704,047

Filing Date: August 30, 2019
Title: Adjustable Crank Arm
Attorney Docket No. 074414-635751

Design Patent Application No.: 29/704,049

Filing Date: August 30, 2019
Title: Adjustable Crank Arm
Attorney Docket No. 074414-635754

WHEREAS, the Assignor identified above has invented certain new and useful inventions for which the Applications for Letters Patent identified above has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

70309136.1

PATENT REEL: 055153 FRAME: 0131

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including at least \$1.00 received in the course of employment with the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto the Assignee and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications and the inventions set forth in the Applications, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon the information which is disclosed in the Applications, including any provisional or non-provisional application to which said Applications claims priority, and in and to any United States of America and foreign applications that claims priority to the Applications, any divisional or continuation (in whole or in part) of said Applications, and in and to any and all improvements in said inventions made by Assignor (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination, of the employment by said Company of Assignor), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in the United States of America and all foreign countries in its own name and any priority rights for such United States of America and foreign applications to which such applications or the Assignor are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention or improvements thereon, and any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made (the Assigned Patent Rights);

Assignor authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives and nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other forms of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Intellectual Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us;

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

Assignor further agrees for Assignor and for Assignor's heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patent Rights as aforesaid and to otherwise obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the title, application number and filing date of the Applications once known;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignee's internal and external counsel have represented only Assignee and will continue to represent only Assignee;

70309136.1

PATENT REEL: 055153 FRAME: 0132

Assignor hereby acknowledges an obligation of assignment and transfer of these inventions and Applications to Assignee at the time the invention was made;

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the assigned Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Assigned Patent Rights to a third party; and

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon of said Applications, to said Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this assignment upon the date indicated below.

Dated:	2/2/2021	By: _	Harold M. Hawkins III /
			Harold M. Hawkins III
			Docusigned by:  / Michael Carlson /
Dated:	2/4/2021	Ву: _	Michael Carlson  Michael Carlson

## ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

		Wahoo Fit	Wahoo Fitness LLC	
			DocuSigned by:	
Date:	2/4/2021	By:	/ Alison Hutton /	
-	, a.c.		Alison Hutton	
		Title:	Head of Legal Affairs	

70309136.1

PATENT **REEL: 055153 FRAME: 0133** 

RECORDED: 02/04/2021